
 
 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 4 AUGUST 2023 
 
 
TO: CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT, WASTE AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT, WASTE AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES AT 2.00 PM, ON FRIDAY,  
11TH AUGUST, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING HELD ON 
15TH MAY 2023  

3 - 4 

 
3. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 20MPH SPEED LIMITS  5 - 52 

 
4. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 30MPH SPEED LIMIT  53 - 114 

 
5. LLANELLI SHOPMOBILITY  115 - 118 

 
6. CARMARTHEN SHOPMOBILITY  119 - 122 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 
 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT,  
WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
15 MAY 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E.G. Thomas (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Services Manager 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual meeting: 10:00 am - 10:15 am 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR TRANSPORT, WASTE AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES HELD ON THE 30TH NOVEMBER 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Cabinet Member 
for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services held on the 30th November, 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. LLANELLI SHOPMOBILITY 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined the financial matters in 
relation to Llanelli Shopmobility and sought Cabinet Member approval to further 
support the initiative by way of a grant payment of £5000 to Llanelli Shopmobility 
to cover loss of income and depletion of reserves due to covid.  
 
It was acknowledged that Shopmobility had been supported by the Council since 
2011 and had generated an income from charges and fund raising, however it was 
mainly reliant on the Council’s financial support which included a grant of £15,236 
for the 2022/23 financial year, approved by the Cabinet Member at a Decisions 
meeting held on 30th November 2022. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that Llanelli Shopmobility annual income was circa 
£17,236, which was under the current annual operating costs of over £20,000. In 
addition, the report outlined that during the covid lockdown period no grant was 
paid by the County Council between August 2020 and July 2021. During the 
financial year 2020/21 Shopmobility received a separate covid grant of £10,000 
and a hire income of £601 but the outgoing expenses were £19,545. To cover the 
shortfall, the charity had to utilise its financial reserves with the risk that it would 
not be able to meet its financial debts and commitments, and maintain a minimum 
£8,000 in reserves which was required by its constitution.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
To ensure that the operation was able to remain open to serve the Town Centre 
and that the Trustees who run the charity was able to meet their financial 
obligations, the report proposed a short-term recommendation whereby a one-off 
grant of £5,000 is to be paid to Llanelli Shopmobility.  It was noted that the 
payment would be accommodated from the Community Transport budget. 
 
Furthermore, the Cabinet Member noted the considerations in regard to the long-
term solution as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that a grant payment of £5,000 be provided to support 
Shopmobility in Llanelli to cover loss of income and depletion of reserves 
due to the Covid pandemic. 
 

4. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR FACTORY ROAD PEMBREY ON 
STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2022 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report detailing objections to the Council’s 
proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order - The County of Carmarthenshire 
(Factory Road, Pembrey (on Street Parking Places) Order 2022. The purpose of 
the Order would be to designate a specific section of parking on Factory Road for 
permit holders.  
 
It was reported that permits would be available for equestrians to purchase to 
enable horse boxes and horse trailers to be parked at Pembrey. A charge of £20 
per year would be made for the permit which would be reviewed annually. 
 
The location was indicated in the proposed schedule and plan appended to the 
report. It was reported that during the consultation period the Council’s Head of 
Administration and Law received three objections as provided in the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the proposal along with the objections received. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
4.1 the objections as detailed in the report be noted;  
4.2 that the Traffic Regulation Order for Factory Road Pembrey (On Street 
 Parking Places) Order 2022 be made. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
CABINET MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  

TRANSPORT, WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

11TH AUGUST 2023 
 

Cabinet  Member: Portfolio 
Cllr. Edward Thomas Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure 

Services 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 20MPH SPEED LIMITS 
Purpose: 
To consider Objections received to the advertised Public Notice and draft Order and determine 
whether the Traffic Regulation Order should be made. 
 

Recommendation:  
 
It is recommended that objections are noted and that the 20mph Order be made. 

Reasons:  
To support the forthcoming Welsh Government legislative change introducing 20mph speed 
limits on restricted roads through ‘The Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 
2022’ which will come into force on the 17th September 2023.   

 
The proposed 20mph limits on roads which do not have restricted road status will provide 
consistency for local communities and road users. 
 

 

Name of Head of Service: 
Steve Pilliner 

Head of Service: 
Highways & 
Transportation 

E-mail 
sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
Report Author: 
Mike Jacob 

Traffic & Road Safety 
Manager 

E-mail 
mjacob@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:mjacob@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
That the objections be noted, and the Order made. 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 
 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 6



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
CABINET MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  

TRANSPORT, WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

11TH AUGUST 2023 
 

 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 20MPH SPEED LIMITS. 

 
Brief Summary of Purpose of Report  
 
The purpose of this report is to consider the objections received in response to the following 
draft Traffic Regulation Order which was advertised for comment and objection: 
  
THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (IMPOSITION OF 20 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) 
ORDER 2023 
 
The purpose of the proposed Order is to fulfil the Authority’s statutory duty in implementing 
speed limits as a result of Welsh Government’s ‘The Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) 
(Wales) Order 2022’ which will come into force on the 17th September 2023. The proposed 
20mph limits on roads which do not have restricted road status will provide consistency for local 
communities and road users. 
 
Copies of the advertised the Public Notice and draft Order is presented as Appendix 1. 
 
Plans showing the objector locations are presented as Appendix 2. 
 
An outline of the objections received is presented and discussed below. A full copy of the 
objections will be available separately at the meeting for detailed consideration. 
 
Discussion of Objections 
During the statutory consultation period the Council’s Head of Administration and Law received 
representations from four objectors.  These are discussed below with the removal of personal 
details. 
 
Summary of objection Discussion 
Objection 1 
Objector wishes to express their strong 
objection to the proposed 20mph and 30mph 
Orders and the implementation of a ‘blanket’ 
20mph speed limit across Wales and 
specifically the stretches proposed in Pentre 
Morgan and Bronwydd areas. They believe 
the measure lacks a solid foundation of data 
and may result in unintended consequences. 

Objection 1 
The ‘blanket’ 20mph speed limit referred to 
is in fact a national change in legislation 
introduced by the Welsh Government and 
each Local Authority is bound by law to 
introduce the change on its high network.  
This includes the villages of Bronwydd and 
Pentre Morgan. 
 

Page 7



 

 
Their concerns lie with the potential negative 
outcomes resulting from this blanket speed 
limit. It is their belief that such a measure will 
primarily lead to driver frustration and a lack 
of concentration. In situations where certain 
stretches of road cannot be effectively 
policed, there is a risk that drivers will attempt 
to overtake slower-moving vehicles, 
potentially increasing speeds and 
compromising safe
[...]
 Waste and Infrastructure 

Services 
 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 30MPH SPEED LIMIT 
Purpose: 
To consider Objections received to the advertised Public Notice and draft Order and determine 
whether the Traffic Regulation Order should be made. 

Recommendation:  
 

1. It is recommended that Objection Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 be upheld and the 
proposals for the 30mph speed limit at the locations in question be withdrawn.  

 
2. It is recommended that Objection Nos. 1, 11 and 12 are noted and that the 30mph 

Order be made. 
 
Reasons:  
To support the forthcoming Welsh Government legislative change introducing 20mph speed 
limits on restricted roads through ‘The Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 
2022’ which will come into force on the 17th September 2023.   
 
The proposed 30mph limits on certain roads will facilitate the movement of traffic whilst also 
providing consistency for local communities and road users. 
 
 

Name of Head of Service: 
Steve Pilliner 

Head of Service: 
Highways & 
Transportation 

E-mail 
sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
Report Author: 
Mike Jacob 
 

Traffic & Road Safety 
Manager 

E-mail 
mjacob@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:mjacob@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 
 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 54



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  
TRANSPORT, WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
11TH AUGUST 2023 

 
 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 30MPH SPEED LIMIT. 
 

Brief Summary of Purpose of Report  
 
The purpose of this report is to consider the objections received in response to the following 
draft Traffic Regulation Order which was advertised for comment and objection: 
  

• THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (IMPOSITION OF 30 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) 
ORDER 2023 

 
The purpose of the proposed Order is to introduce 30mph speed limits to address the following 
situations: 
 

1. As exceptions to the Welsh Government’s ‘The Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) 
(Wales) Order 2022’.  

2. As supporting ‘buffer’ limits on the approaches to 20mph speed limits. 
3. Non-Restricted Roads where a 30mph limit would reflect road use and surrounding     

development. 
 
Copies of the advertised Public Notice pertaining to the draft Traffic Regulation Order is 
presented as Appendix 1. 
 
Plans showing the objector locations are presented as Appendix 2. 
 
An outline of the objections received is presented and discussed below. A full copy of the 
objections will be available separately at the meeting for detailed consideration. 
 
Discussion of Objections 
During the statutory consultation period the Council’s Head of Administration and Law received 
representations from twelve objectors.  These are discussed below with the removal of personal 
details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

 
Summary of objection Discussion 
Objection 1 
As the operator of a tourism business, the 
objector feels that the speed limits will have a 
negative effect on people visiting 
Carmarthenshire and have a significant 
detrimental effect on the tourism sector within 
Carmarthenshire and Wales. 
 
The objector states that the Welsh 
Governments own research shows that the 
imposition of these speed limits would cost 
the Welsh Economy £4.5 billion, and there is 
very little evidenc
[...]
eed with the proposal. 

Page 61

https://www.gov.wales/introducing-20mph-speed-limits-frequently-asked-questions#74855
https://www.gov.wales/introducing-20mph-speed-limits-frequently-asked-questions#74855
https://www.gov.wales/introducing-20mph-speed-limits-frequently-asked-questions#74855


 

 
Summary Table 
Objection Location Recommendation 
Objection 1 General objection to lowering speed 

limits 
Be noted 

Objections 2, 3 and 4 B4297 Llanedi Road, Fforest Be upheld and the proposal 
withdrawn 

Objections 5, 6, 7 and 
8 

B4297 Llanedi  
(by primary school) 

Be upheld and the proposal 
withdrawn 

Objections 9 and 10 B4333 Hermon Be upheld and the proposal 
withdrawn 

Objection 11 B4304 Bynea & A484 Loughor 
Bridge 

Be noted but the Order made 

Objection 12 A485 Peniel Be noted but the Order made 
 
Recommendation:  
 

1. It is recommended that Objection Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 be upheld and the 
proposals for the 30mph speed limit at the locations in question be withdrawn.  

 
2. It is recommended that Objection Nos. 1, 11 and 12 are noted and that the 30mph 

Order be made. 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 
 

  

Page 62



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 
 
Signed: S.G. Pilliner                                                                  Head of Transportation and Highways 
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisation
al 
Development  

Physical Assets   

NONE 
 

YES  
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  NONE  NONE  
 

Legal   
The Traffic Regulation Order would be introduced by the Council’s Head of Administration and 
Law. 

Finance 
The cost of the Traffic Regulation Order is funded from the Welsh Government 20mph Capital 
Grant. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropri
[...]
 Grid

Tr
ac

k

Issues

Tank

Track

Spring

Key to Restriction Types Displayed
Allwedd i'r mathau o gyfyngiadau a ddangosir

20 mya
20mph

30 mya
30mph

20mya diofyn (Goleuadau
Stryd)
20mph default (Street
Lighting)

Objection 12 -
A485 Peniel (sth)

01/08/2023

1 : 2500

Page
1 of 2

© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau
cronfa ddata Arolwg Ordnans
100023377 © Crown copyright and
database rights 2021 Ordnance
Survey 100023377 

Page 114



 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  
TRANSPORT, WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
11TH AUGUST 2023 

 
Cabinet Member: Portfolio 
Cllr. Edward Thomas Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure 

Services 
 

LLANELLI SHOPMOBILITY 
Purpose:   
To approve financial support for Llanelli Shopmobility for August 2023 to August 2024 
 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 

It is recommended that a grant be provided to support Shopmobility in Llanelli from 
August 2023 to August 2024 of £16,000.  

 

 
Reasons:  

Shopmobility is one of many initiatives being encouraged by the Authority to support Llanelli 
town and is an important element of ensuring access to shops, businesses and services within 
Llanelli are inclusive and cater for those with mobility impairments.  

Shopmobility provides for hire facilities such as wheelchairs and mobility scooters for shoppers 
and visitors to use within the town.  

The grant is funded from the County Council’s Community Transport element of the Bus 
Services Support Grant provided by Welsh Government. 

 
Directorate: Environment 
Name of Head of Service: 
Steve Pilliner 

Designation 
Head of Transportation and Highways   
SGPilliner@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Report Author: 
Richard Waters 

Highways & Transportation Services Manager 
rwaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 115

Agenda Item 5

mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rwaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 116



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  
TRANSPORT, WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
11TH AUGUST 2023 

 
 

LLANELLI SHOPMOBILITY 
 

The County Council has supported the Llanelli Shopmobility scheme since 2011. The current 
funding is an annual arrangement renewed each August. 

The Llanelli scheme provides a valuable service for those with mobility impairments to access 
the town and is important in helping the town’s post-covid regeneration. 

The scheme is mainly reliant on the County Council’s financial support and an annual grant is 
normally provided which is funded from the County Council’s Community Transport element 
of the Bus Services Support Grant.   

In recognition of increased operational pressures it is proposed that the grant is increased by 
just over 5% for the period making the annual grant payable in 2023/24 a total of £16,000. 

Shopmobility supports the County Council’s updated Corporate Strategy 2022-2027 and our 
Well-Being objectives of: 

• Enabling our residents to live and age well.  
• Enabling our communities and environment to be healthy, safe and prosperous 

The Council has set aside funding to support Shopmobility in Llanelli and Carmarthen for a 
further twelve months. 

Should there be any surplus funding at the end of their financial year it would be relatively 
modest and reinvested in supporting the improvement of the service. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that a grant be provided to support Shopmobility in 
Llanelli from August 2023 to August 2024 of £16,000.  

 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 
 

  

Page 117



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 
 
Signed:           S. G. Pilliner                                                    Head of   Transportation and Highways                          
 
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisation
al 
Development  

Physical Assets   

YES  
 

NONE  
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Providing more facilities for the mobility impaired is an important element supporting the 
Authority’s Corporate Strategy 2022-27. 
2. Finance  
All associated costs will be funded from the community transport element of the Bus Services 
Support Grant.    

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 
 
Signed:     S.G.Pilliner                                                             Head of Highways & Transportation                                                

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A 
2.Local Member(s)   - N/A 
3.Community / Town Council – N/A 
4.Relevant Partners  - N/A 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A 
 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:  
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Corporate Strategy 
2022-27 
 

 Corporate Strategy 2022-2027 (gov.wales) 

 

Page 118

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/corporate-strategy-2022-2027/


 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  
TRANSPORT, WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
11TH AUGUST 2023 

 
Cabinet Member: Portfolio 
Cllr. Edward Thomas Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure 

Services 
 

CARMARTHEN SHOPMOBILITY 
Purpose:   
 
To approve financial support for Carmarthen Shopmobility for September 2023 to September 
2024. 
 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 

It is recommended that a grant be provided to support Shopmobility in Carmarthen from 
September 2023 to September 2024 of £16,000.  

Reasons:  

Shopmobility is one of many initiatives being encouraged by the Authority to support 
Carmarthen town and is an important element of ensuring access to shops, businesses and 
services within Carmarthen are inclusive and cater for those with mobility impairments.  

Shopmobility provides for hire facilities such as wheelchairs and mobility scooters for shoppers 
and visitors to use within the town.  

The grant is funded from the County Council’s Community Transport element of the Bus 
Services Support Grant provided by Welsh Government. 

 
Directorate: Environment 
Name of Head of Service: 
Steve Pilliner 

Designation 
Head of Transportation and Highways   
SGPilliner@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Report Author: 
Richard Waters 

Highways & Transportation Services Manager 
rwaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 119

Agenda Item 6

mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rwaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 120



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  
TRANSPORT, WASTE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
11TH AUGUST 2023 

 
 

CARMARTHEN SHOPMOBILITY 
The County Council has supported the Carmarthen Shopmobility scheme since 2011. The 
current funding is an annual arrangement renewed each September. 

The Carmarthen scheme provides a valuable service for those with mobility impairments to 
access the town and is important in helping the town’s post-covid regeneration. 

The scheme is mainly reliant on the County Council’s financial support and an annual grant is 
normally provided which is funded from the County Council’s Community Transport element 
of the Bus Services Support Grant.   

In recognition of increased operational pressures it is proposed that the grant is increased by 
just over 5% for the period making the annual grant payable in 2023/24 a total of £16,000. 

Shopmobility supports the County Council’s updated Corporate Strategy 2022-2027 and our 
Well-Being objectives of: 

• Enabling our residents to live and age well.  
• Enabling our communities and environment to be healthy, safe and prosperous 

The Council has set aside funding to support Shopmobility in Llanelli and Carmarthen for a 
further twelve months. 

Should there be any surplus funding at the end of their financial year it would be relatively 
modest and reinvested in supporting the improvement of the service. 

Recommendation:  

It is recommended that a grant be provided to support Shopmobility in Carmarthen from 
September 2023 to September 2024 of £16,000.  

 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 

 

  

Page 121



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
 
Signed:         S.G.  Pilliner                                                      Head of   Transportation and Highways                          
 
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisation
al 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

YES  
 

NONE  
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 
 

NONE  
 
 

NONE  
 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Providing more facilities for the mobility impaired is an important element supporting the 
Authority’s Corporate Strategy 2022-27. 
2. Finance  
All associated costs will be funded from the community transport element of the Bus 
Services Support Grant.    

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 
 
Signed:       S.G.Pilliner                                                           Head of Highways & Transportation                                                

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A 
2.Local Member(s)   - N/A 
3.Community / Town Council – N/A 
4.Relevant Partners  - N/A 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A 
 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:  
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Corporate Strategy 
2022-2027 
 

 Corporate Strategy 2022-2027 (gov.wales) 

 

Page 122

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/corporate-strategy-2022-2027/

	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING HELD ON 15TH MAY 2023
	3 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 20MPH SPEED LIMITS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Objection 1 - PentreMorgan & Bronwydd Area
	Objection 3 - Cwmpengraig to Felindre
	Objection 4 - Hebron

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT, WASTE AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
11 AUGUST 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E.G. Thomas (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Services Manager; 
M.E. Owen, Road Safety Engineer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual meeting: 2:00pm – 2:25pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING HELD ON 15TH MAY 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Cabinet Member 
for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services held on the 15th May, 2023 
be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 20MPH SPEED LIMITS 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided the objections received 
in response to the following draft Traffic Regulation Order which was advertised for 
comment and objection:  
 

• THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE  
(IMPOSITION OF 20 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2023 

 
The report explained that the purpose of the Order was to support the Authority’s 
statutory duty in implementing speed limits as a result of Welsh Government’s 
‘The Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 2022’ which would 
come into force on the 17th September 2023.   
 
It was reported that the proposed Order was largely focused on roads which were 
urban in nature, but do not have street lighting systems which would confer 
restricted roads status.  Therefore, the proposed Order would provide consistency 
for local communities and road users.  In addition, the proposed Order revoked a 
number of Traffic Regulation Orders for existing 20mph limits on roads which were 
restricted roads.  These roads would remain subject to a 20mph limit by virtual of 
their restricted roads status.   
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
The locations were indicated in the proposed schedule and plan appended to the 
report. It was reported that during the consultation period the Council’s Head of 
Administration and Law received four objections as provided in the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the proposal along with the objections received. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
3.1 the objections as detailed in the report be noted;  
3.2 that the Traffic Regulation Order - The County of Carmarthenshire 
 (Imposition of 20 M.P.H. Speed Limit) Order 2023 as per the 
 schedule detailed in the report be made. 
 

4. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 30MPH SPEED LIMIT 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided the objections received 
in response to the following draft Traffic Regulation Order which was advertised for 
comment and objection:  
 

• THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE  
(IMPOSITION OF 30 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2023 

 
The Cabinet Member noted that the purpose of the proposed Order was to 
introduce 30mph speed limits to address the following situations: 
 

1. As exceptions to the Welsh Government’s ‘The Restricted Roads (20 mph 
Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 2022’. 

2. As supporting ‘buffer’ limits on the approaches to 20mph speed limits. 
3. Non-Restricted Roads where a 30mph limit would reflect road use and 

surrounding development. 
 
The report explained that the Order would support the forthcoming Welsh 
Government’s legislative change in the introduction of 20mph speed limits on 
restricted roads through ‘The Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) 
Order 2022’ which would come into force on the 17th September 2023.   
 
It was reported that the proposed Order also revoked a number of Traffic 
Regulation Orders for existing 30mph limits on roads which was to be superseded 
by legislation and new Traffic Regulation Orders.  It was explained that the 
proposed 30mph limits proposed would either exempt restricted roads from 
defaulting to 20mph, provide transitional ‘buffer’ to 20mph limit, or be considered 
appropriate to the nature of the road.  The proposals provide continuity in the 
speed limit regime for motorists and help safeguard local communities. 
 
The location was indicated in the proposed schedule and plan appended to the 
report. It was reported that during the consultation period the Council’s Head of 
Administration and Law received twelve objections as provided in the report. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the proposal along with the objections received. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
4.1  the objections as detailed in the report be noted;  
 
4.2 Objection Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 be upheld and the proposals 
 for the 30mph speed limit at the locations in question be withdrawn. 
  
4.3 the Traffic Regulation Order - The County of Carmarthenshire 
 (Imposition of 30 M.P.H. Speed Limit) Order 2023 for objection 
 Numbers 1, 11 and 12 be made. 
 

5. LLANELLI SHOPMOBILITY 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report to support Llanelli Shopmobility with a 
grant of £16,000 for the 2023/24 financial year commencing August, 2023. It was 
explained that whilst Shopmobility had been supported by the Council since 2011 
and generated income from charges and fund raising, it was mainly reliant on the 
Council’s financial support.  
 
Shopmobility was one of many initiatives being encouraged by the Authority to 
support Llanelli town and was an important element of ensuring access to shops, 
businesses and services within Llanelli were inclusive and catered for individuals 
with mobility impairments. 
 
It was reported that Shopmobility provided for hire facilities such as wheelchairs 
and mobility scooters for shoppers and visitors to use within the town.  In addition, 
the grant would be funded from the County Council’s Community Transport 
element of the Bus Services Support Grant provided by Welsh Government. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged the increased operational pressures and 
noted that it was proposed that the grant be increased by just over 5% for the 
period making the annual grant payable in 2023/24 a total of £16,000. 
 
RESOLVED that a grant be provided to support Shopmobility in Llanelli from 
August 2023 to August 2024 of £16,000. 
 

6. CARMARTHEN SHOPMOBILITY 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report to support Carmarthen Shopmobility 
with a grant of £16,000 for a twelve-month period commencing in September, 
2023. It was explained that whilst Shopmobility had been supported by the Council 
since 2011 and generated income from charges and fund raising, it was mainly 
reliant on the Council’s financial support.  
 
Shopmobility was one of many initiatives being encouraged by the Authority to 
support the town and was an important element of ensuring that access to shops, 
businesses and services within Carmarthen was inclusive and catered for 
individuals with mobility impairments. 
 



 
 

 
 
 
It was reported that Shopmobility was a registered charity based in Carmarthen 
Town Centre which provided facilities such as wheelchairs and mobility scooters 
for visitors to use within the town.  In addition, the grant would be funded from the 
County Council’s Community Transport element of the Bus Services Support 
Grant provided by Welsh Government. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged the increased operational pressures and 
noted that it was proposed that the grant be increased by just over 5% for the 
period making the annual grant payable in 2023/24 a total of £16,000. 
 
RESOLVED that a grant be provided to support Shopmobility in Carmarthen 
from September 2023 to September 2024 of £16,000. 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 


